Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 read with Schedule III 
thereto and the SEBI Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/CFD-PoD-1/P/CIR/2023/123 dated July 
13, 2023, is given below: 

Terms of Settlement Payment by the Company of an amount of 
Rs. 40,35,00,000 (Rupees Forty Crore 
Thirty Five Lakhs only) was made on June 
25, 2025. 

The settlement terms were for settling 
certain violations observed in the 
Inspection Letter dated April 12, 2023 
issued by SEBI in relation to the inspection 
of the Company for the period from 
February 1, 2021 to March 2022, without

[...]

the IC also specified certain non-monetary terms to the Applicant to submit a 

system audit report and a compliance report of the corrective measures 

undertaken by them.  

3. The Applicant vide email dated January 29, 2024, filed revised settlement terms 

proposing to pay ₹40,35,00,000 (Rupees Forty Crore Thirty Five Lakhs only) as 

the settlement amount and also submitted a compliance report of the corrective 

measures taken to rectify the issues and also filed an undertaking to submit the 

system audit report. 

4. The High Powered Advisory Committee (hereinafter referred to as “HPAC”) in its